MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP, 100

Chapter 97.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Androscoggin Lake.

Fishing in Androscoggin lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation making a bag limit of 10 pickerel per day per person that may be caught and killed in Androscoggin lake.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 98.

RESOLVE, in Favor of General Contracting Company, Inc., of Bath, Maine.

General Contracting Company, Inc.; refund allowed to. Resolved: That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of \$87.21 to be paid to the General Contracting Company, Inc., of Bath, Maine, in full for its claim for refund of gasoline tax payments, which, by reason of accident and mistake were not presented to the state auditor within the time prescribed by statute; said sum to be paid from the appropriation for refunds on internal combustion motor fuel.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 99.

RESOLVE, Relating to Catching of Trout in Certain Waters in Somerset County.

Catching of trout in certain waters, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation that no trout less than 8 inches in length shall be caught and killed in the waters of Johnson Mountain town in upper Cold Stream tract, Parlin Pond town and Misery town, except the waters of Parlin pond in Somerset county.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 100.

RESOLVE, Opening West Branch of Dead Stream to Fishing.

West Branch of Dead stream and tributaries open to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to fishing under the general law the West Branch of Dead stream and its tributaries in the town of Bradford in Penobscot county and in the town of Atkinson in Piscataquis county.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 101.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Androscoggin County.

Fishing in Androscoggin county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation to the effect that the minimum length of trout that may be taken from any lake or pond in Androscoggin county shall be 10 inches, and of salmon 14 inches.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 102.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Snow Mountain Pond.

Fishing regulated in Snow Mountain pond. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation closing Snow Mountain pond in Alder Stream town in Franklin county, to all fishing except by the ordinary way of fly-fishing under the general law.

Approved March 23, 1933

Chapter 103.

RESOLVE, Naming That Portion of Township 3, Range 9, W. E. L. S., Piscataquis County, 5,960 Acres, Donated to the State by Percival Proctor Baxter, "Baxter State Park".

"Baxter State Park," designated. Resolved: That portion of township 3, range 9, W. E. L. S., in Piscataquis county, containing approximately 5,960 acres of land, donated and conveyed to the state of Maine for public park and recreational purposes by Percival Proctor Baxter (Governor 1921-1925) by his deed dated October 7, 1931, recorded in Piscataquis registry of deeds, book 239, page 109 and accepted by the said state in accordance with the provisions of section 15 of chapter 11 of the revised statutes of 1930, is hereby named "Baxter State Park" in honor of the donor, and the same shall hereafter be so designated on the official maps and records of the state.

Approved March 23, 1933